

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
WRIT PETITION NO: 4474 OF 2024



Between:

M/s.Sri Rajeswari Agencies, Stadium Road, Rajamahendravaram, Rep. by its
Managing Partner, Chintha Krishna Reddy, S/o Vempa Reddy.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Horticulture Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner of Horticulture, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Guntur District at Guntur.
3. The East Godavari District, Co-operative Marketing Society Limited, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada, Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer.
4. The Assistant Director of Horticulture, Opposite Arts College, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.
5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance & Planning Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SRI.K.VENKATESH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in not paying the amount of Rs.22,03,773/- for the supply of fertilizers by the petitioner as wholly illegal, arbitrary and unjust and consequently direct the respondents to pay an amount of Rs.22,03,773/- along with interest from the date of supply, in interest of justice and pass

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.K.Venkatesh Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Chief Executive Officer, East Godavari District, Co-operative Marketing Society Limited, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 27.03.2024 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice to respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.3 through RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

At request of learned Government Pleader for Agriculture and learned Government Pleader for Finance & Planning, post the matter finally after two (02) weeks.

**Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Executive Officer, East Godavari District, Co-operative Marketing Society Limited, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI.K.VENKATESH Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR AGRICULTURE , High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

VS,J

DATED:12/03/2024

NOTE: POST THE MATTER FINALLY AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.4474 of 2024

